505471984 05/13/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5518787

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FAGOR S. COOP.	04/29/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CANTRA S.L.
Street Address:	CALLE ALBERT EINSTEIN 18 4°
City:	SANTANDER (CANTABRIA)
State/Country:	SPAIN
Postal Code:	39011

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D572521

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ac@usiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: EDELL, SHAPIRO & FINNAN, LLC **Address Line 1:** 9801 WASHINGTONIAN BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 750

Address Line 4: GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND 20878

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0580.0152D
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIM L. KITCHEN
SIGNATURE:	/Tim L. Kitchen/
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=05800152D-Assignment_Signed#page1.tif source=05800152D-Assignment_Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 505471984 REEL: 049152 FRAME: 0913

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is by and between FAGOR S. COOP, a Spanish company having an address of San Andrés Auzoa s/n, 20500 -- Arrasate (Guipuzcoa), Spain (hereinafter "Assignor"), and CANTRA S.L., a Spanish company having an address of Calle Albert Einstein 18 4°, 39011 Santander (Cantabria), Spain (hereinafter "Assignee").

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Design Patent No. D572521:

Application Serial No.: 29/291,046 File Date: August 13, 2007

Assignment Recordation Date: 08/13/2007 Reel/Frame No.: 019741/0347

(collectively, the "Patent Properties") including any continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof, and any and all patents that may be granted therefore (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing) in the United States and its territorial possessions, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present, and future infringement of the Patent Properties with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Properties, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

And for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the Patent Properties, any reissue or extension of the Patent Properties, including any post grant proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patent Properties, at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

1/2

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered this _____ day of April 2019.

Assignor:
FAGOR S. COOP.
Signature: Name: Miren Amaya AGUIRRE ARAMBURU Title: General Secretary
Date:
Accepted and Agreed to: Assignee:
CANTRA S.L.
Signature:
Name: <u>Luís Felipe VIADERO SAN ROMÁN</u>
Title: Managing Director
Date:

RECORDED: 05/13/2019